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FIRST IN QUALITY CONTROL TEST!NG AND INSPEQTION

SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT

Project Name: Interlake Grocery Inspector License # W001329

Date of Assesgment: October 5, 1994

Site assessment ingpector Mark Robinson on site of the Interlake
Grocery at §:00 am, for sampling of water well. Cloudy, 46
degrees.

Water is sampled from the Jackson (noted as sample "Jackson") well

-located east, across Carpenter Road from the former UST site at the
grocery store location, as well as from the on-site well (noted as
gample "Grocery") located just west of the former UST location.

The Jackson well has been sampled on several occasiong, with the
formerly elevated levels of benzene found to be steadily decreasing

gince the removal of petroleum contaminated sgoils at site. -The.
lagt two times the well was tested, in March and June of 1994, no.

elevated levels of benzene were found. The on-site well had never
shown any elevated levels of BTEX or petroleum hydrocarbons on two
former tests. This well has not been used for some time,

In addition to testing of these two éells, a water gsample is taken
from a domestic welli{noted &g sample "Community")one block north
of the former UST site. Thig well had never been sampled, and once’

served ag a well for several domegtic resgidences.

Flnally, the contaminated soils removed durlng'the site remediation

were spread out in a thin (6 to 8 inch thick) 1lift over the west
side of the site. A composite sample of this soll 1s taken for
total petroleum hydrocarbon and BTEX analysis.

The water samples from the Jackson well and the on-site well were
tested only for BTEX, as all previous tests for total petroleum

hydrocarbhons have been negative. The community well was checked:

for gasoline petroleum hydrocarbons as well as BTEX.

Samples were transported to TEG T.aboratories in Lacey for analysis,
per sedtions 5.5 and 7.4 of the February 1991 issue of the

Department of Ecology Guidance for Site Checks and 8ite Assessments

of Underqround Storaqe Tanks, and its revisions.

Laboratory tests received late on October 5th indicated all water
and soil samples to be within Department of Ecology safe limits for
all analyzed compounds. See attached for laboratory results,

P, O. BOX 10354 . OLYMPIA, WASHINGTON 98502 . 206/866-3647
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NORTHWEST THESTING COMPANY
Wwb¢mﬁbbiuaw\
Mark Robinson

Engineering Geclogist
Washington State Registered Site Asseszsgor

¢cy Dave Swanson, Sr.
Lynn Gooding
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_ TRANSGLOBAL ENVIRONMENTAL GEOSCIENCES NORTHWEST INC,

Pagel

INTERLAKE GROCERY PROJECT
Olyiupia, Washington
INW Testing Co.

Gasoline (WIPH-G) & BTEX (EPA 8020) Analyses for Solls

oo e Mt EmEirhy Blisriidim SrorimInRE sy MBimmsenm RIEEERS Smnon@ R

Sample Date Benzene  Tolyene EthBenz  Xylene — QGasoline Recovery
Number Analyzed mgfkg mghkg  mgke mg/kg mgfkg (%)

Meth., Blank 10/05/94 nd nd nd nd nd 103
“Interlake 10/05/94 nd nd nd o nd 91
Interlake-Dup - 10/05/94 nd nd, nd nd .ond 80
Detection Limits - 0.05 005 - 005 0.05 10

.................................................................................

"int" Indicates that interferences prevent determination,
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. TRANSGLOBAL ENVIRONMENTAL GEOSCIENCES NORTHWEST INC,
‘Page2

INTERLAKE GROCERY PROJECT

Olympia, Waghington
NW Testing Co.

Gasoline (WTPH-G), & BTEX (BPA 8020) Analyses for Water

SODERE SoNKON HRERESR RMASRER SRDmER SSESRE SESESs e

Sample Date Benzone  Toluene  EthBenz Xylene  Gasoline Recovery
Numiber Analyzed ug/l gl ugh - ugfi ug/l NCO N
Moth, Blank . 10/05/94 nd ad - nd nd Cnd i
Jackson - 10/05/94 nd s - nd nd - 9
Grocery  10/0894¢  ond  0omd  md . oomd e 82
Communify  10/05/94 nd - nd nd  © nd nd 114
Detection Limits ' 1 1 1 1. - ';00.'

"nd" Indicates not detected at the listed detection limits. |
“int" Indicates that interferences prevent deiermination.
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Norithwest Testing Company;
FIRST IN QUALITY CONTHOL TESTING AND INSPEGTIO_W:’& ?‘Lﬂj ~ 3
#o =2 i
L ) aj:i; \
SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT = ‘.5 {1} '
Tk se i..,J
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Project Name: Interlake Grocery Inspector License # W001329

Date of Assegsment: March §, 1994

Site agsessment inspector Mark Robinson on site of the Interlake
Grocery at 3:00 pm, for sampling of water wells, Cloudy, 54
degrees.,

Weter is wmampled from the Jackson well located east, across-
Larpenter Road from the former UST site at the grocery - store
location/ The Jackson well has been sampled on three gseparate
occasions, and has shown elevated levels of benzene at all test
times. The degree of contamination has steadily been decreasing
since the removal of petroleum contaminated soils at the former
UST system at the Interlake Grocery across the street. A well on
the gite of the station has also beéen previously tested on two
separdte occasions, and has never shown any elevated BTEX or
hydrocarbon levels. The well has not been used for some time.

The water sample is tested for BTEX, as previoue tests for total
petroleum hydrocarbons have been negative, ‘

Sample is transported to Spectra Laboratories in Tacoma for
analysig, per sections 5.5 and 7.4 of the February 1991 issue of
the Department of Ecology GCuidance for 8ite Checks and Site
Assegements of Underground Storage Tanks, and it's revisione.

Laboratory tests received on March 18th indicate the no elevation
of the benzene level. The level of benzene was formerly measured
at 1.5 parts per billion (ppb) on 8-30-93, down from levels of 6.3
ppb measured on 10-14-92, 6.7 ppb measured on 10-29-92, and 2.0 ppb
measured on March 26, 1993, The action level for benzene in
groundwater is 1.0 ppb. The on site well showed no contamination
in any samples. See attached for laboratory results.

Northwest Testing Company

Wy Qc(ﬁtw\

Mark Robinson
Engineering Geologist
Washington State Registered Site Accessor

¢c: Dave Swansgon, Sr.
Lynn Gooding

P. O, BOX 10354 . OLYMPIA, WASHINGTON 98502 . 206/866-3647




SPECTRA Laboratories, Inc.

2221 Ross Way o

March 16, 1994

* Notthwest Testing Co.
P.O. Box 10354
Olympia, WA 98502

Tacoma, WA 08421 e

(206) 272-4850

Sample 1D: Water 1
Project: Interlake Store
Sariiple Matrix; Water
Date Sampled: 3-9-94

Attn: Mark Robinsor Date Recelved: 3-9-04
Spectra Project: S403-082
Spectra #3418

BTEX, EPA Method 8260 Date Analyzed: 3-9-94

Dilution Pactor: 1

~CAS#

Benzene 71-43-2
Toluene 108-88-3
Ethyltﬁenzene 100-41-4

Total Xylenes

Surrogaté Percent Recoveries: .
Dibromofluoromethane
Toluene-d8
4-Bromoflivorobenzens

CAS# = Chemical Abstract Services Registry Number

Units: ug/L

<1I0
<L
<10
<1.0
96%

93%%
10i%

SPECTRA LABORATORIES, INC,

. i
Richard I. Forrester
Manager, Organic Chemistry




SPECTRA Laborat_ories, Inc.

2221 Ross Way "¢ Tacoma, WA 98421 e  (206) 272-4850

March 16, 1994

Northwest Testing Co, ~ METHOD BLANK
P.O. Box 10354 Sample Matrix: Water
Olympia, WA 98502 ' - Spectra Project: $403-082

Applies to Spectra #3418
Attn: Mark Robinson .

~ BTEX, EPA Method 8260 T " Date Analyzed: 3-9-94
Dilution Factor: 1 Units: ug/L
~CAS#
Benzene 71-43-2 <10
Toluene 108-88-3 ' <1.0
Ethylbenzene o <10
Total Xylenes | . <1,0

Surrogate Pereent Recoverics:

Dibromofluoronethane 1024
Tolwene-di ) 10294
4-Bromoftvorobenzene | 106%

CAS# « Chemical Abstract Services Registry Number

SPECTRA LABORATORIES, INC.

* el N
Richard/J. Forrester
Manager, Organic Chemistry




SPECTRA Laboratanes, Inc.

2221 Ross Way

March 16, 1994

Northwest Testing Co,

P.O. Box 10354
Olympia, WA 98502

Atin: Mark Robinson

e ‘Tacoma, WA 08421 o (206) 272- 4850

Sample Matrix: Water

EPA Method: 8260

Sample Spiked: Method Blank
Date Analyzed: 3-8-94

Tnits: ug/L

Spectra Project; S403- 082
Applies to Spectra #3418

GCMS VOLATILE ORGANIC ANALYSIS

QUALITY C‘ONTROL RESULTS

_ Dup,
Spike Spiko Spike .
. Sumple Amotnt  Amound % Amount %
C i Resul( Added  Found Recovery  Bound Recovety RED
Benzene ‘ <19 50 45.6 a9 47.0 9 3
Toluene <10 30 442 88 45.2 | 2

SPECTRA LABORATORIES, INC.

Richard /1. Forrester

Manager, Organic Chemistry
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Northwest Testing Company

iy o FIRST IN QUALITY CONYROL TESTING AND INSPEQTION -
RECENVED ‘ A
e N
0 SEP 10 A9:17  gIrE ASSESSMENT REPORT

VEPARIMINT f e, .

S W RITIONAT 51 7 &) :

" Project Name: Interlake Grocery Inspector License # W001329

Date: August 30, 1993

Site assessment inspector Mark Robinson on site of the Interlake
Grocery at 3:00 pm, for sampling of water wells. Clear, 80

degrees.

Water is sampled from both the Jackson well located eagt, across
Carpenter Road from the site, and from a wellhead located on the
site, approximately 30' west of the former UST gite. The Jackson
well has been gampled on two separate occasions, and has shown
elevated levels of benzene. The well on site has also been
previously tested, and has not shown any elevated BTEX levels. The
well is not currently used., The depth to water at this well was
measured at 41.5'.

Samples are tested for BTEX.
A ligt of samples and their respective locations follows:

1 Water A&B: On side well, 30' west of former
UST system.

2 Water A&B: Jackson residence.

Samples were transported to Spectra Laboratories in Tacoma for
analysis, per sections 5.5 and 7.4 of the February 1991 issue of
the Department -of Ecology Guidance for 8Site <Checks and Site
Asgsegsments of Underground Storage Tanks, and it's revisions.

Laboratory tests received on September 7th indicate slight
elevation of the benzene level in water from the Jackson residence
well across the gstreet., The level of benzene was measured at 1.5
parts per billion:(ppb), down from levels of 6.3 ppb measured on
10-14-92, 6.7 ppb measured on 10-29-92, and 2.0 ppb measured on
March 26, 1993, The action level for benzene in groundwater is 1.0
ppb. The on site well showed no contamination in any samples. See
attached for laboratory results.

P. O. BOX 10354 . OLYMPIA, WASHINGTON 98502 . 206/866-3647




Northwest Testing Company

Mark Robinson
Engineering Geologist

MRR:eh

cc: Dave Swanson, Sr.
Lynn Gooding
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_SPECTRA. Laboratories, Inc.

2221 Ross Way * Tacoma, WA 98421 ¢ (206) 272-4850

September 3, 1993

Northwest Testing Co, ' : ' Sample ID; #1 Water

PO Box 10354 Project: Interlake Store

Olympia WA 98502 Sample Matrix: Water
Date Samipled: 8-30-93

Attn: Mark Robinson - - Date Received: 8-30-93
Spectra Project: S308-156
Spectra #4673

BTEX, EPA Method 624/8240 | T Date Analyzed: 8-31-93

Dilution Factor: 1 A Units: ug/L

Benzene | <1

Toluene. | , o ” | | <1

Ethyl Behzene . <l

Total Xylenes | | <1

Sutrogaie Recovery - Foluene-d8  103%

SPECTRA LABORATORIES, INC,

Richard J. Forrester
Manager, Organic Chemistry
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SPECTRA Laboratories, Inc.

2221 Ross Way *  Tacoma, WA 98421

September 3, 1993

Northwest Testing Co.
PO Box 10354
Olympia WA 98502

Attn; Mark Robinson

*  (206) 272-4850

Sample ID: #2 Water
Project: Interlake Store
Sample Matnx; Water
Date Sampled; 8-30-93
Date Received: 8-30-93
Spectra Project: S308-156
Spectra #4675

BTEX. EPA Method 624/8240
Dilution Factor: 1

Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl Benzene

Total Xylenes

Surrogote Recovery - Toluene-d8  105%

Date Analyzed: 8:31-93
Units: ug/L

1.5

<1.0

2.2
1.7

SPECTRA LABORATORIES, INC.

Richard I, Forrester
Manager, Organic Chemistry



SPECTRA Laboratories, Inc.

2221 Ross Way ¢ Tacoma, WA 98421

September 3, 1993

Northwest Testing Co,
PO Box 10354
Olympia WA 98502

Attn: Mark Robinson

& (200) 272-4850

METHOD BLANK
Sample Matrix: Water
Date Analyzed: 8-31-93
Spectra Project: 5308-156
Applies to Spectra #’s
4673 and 4675

RTEX, BPA Method 624/8240
Dilution Factor: 1

Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl Benzene

Total Xylenes

Surrogate Recovery

~ 'Foluene~i8  100%

‘Date Analyzed: 8-31-93 |
Units: ug/L

<1
<1
<1

<1

SPECTRA LABORATORIES, INC.

Richatd J, Forrester
Manager, Organic Chemistry



SPECTRA Laboratories, Inc.

2221 Ross Way ¢ Tacoma, WA 98421 ¢  (206) 272-4850

September 3, 1993

Northwest Testing Co. Sample Matrix: Water = -

PO Box 10354 ‘ - EPA Method: 624/8240

Olympia WA 98502 Sample Spiked: Method Blank
~ Date Analyzed: 8-12-93

Attn; Mark Robinson - Units: ug/L

Spectra Project: 8308156
Applies to Spectra #'s
4673 nod 4675

GCMS VOLATILE ORGANIC ANALYSIS
QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

: Dlip..
Spike Spike Spike
Sample Amount  Amount % Amount %
Compoutd Rosuli Added  Found  Recovery -~ Found Recovery RED
BenZene <1 50 50.1 100 513 103 2

Toluene <1 50 413 95 473 95 0

SPECTRA LABORATORIES, INC.

Richard J. Forrester
Manager, Organlc Chemistry
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Project Name: Interlake Grocery  Ingpector License # W001329

Site assessment inspector Mark Robinson on site of thé_Interlake
Grocery at 3:00 pm, for sampling of water wells. ~Clear, 80
degrees. ’

\
Water is sampled from both the Jackson well located east; acrpss
Carpenter Road from the site, and from a wellhead located on ‘the
2. site, approximately 30' west of the former UST gite, The Jackson
well has been spampled on two sgeparate occasions, and has' shown
elevated levels of benzene. The Jwell on site has also been
‘previously tested, and has not shown any elevated\BTEX levels. The
well is not currently used. The depth to water &t this well was

measured at 41.5'. \\ 4 %ﬁf L 7

Samples are teatéd for BTEX. or Jwine 7
0¥ L i’ . ‘?
A list of samples and their respective iocatlons follows: 'Aﬂh“ snetly

@ : l\’f""éﬂ"«a ok
\@ _;g* 1 Water A&B: On side well, 30' west of former Rl
5 ' UST system. . '

v o
&f\§~ 2 Water A&B: Jackson residence.
) .
v Samples were transported to Spectra Laboratories in Tacoma for

analysis, per sections 5.5 and 7,4 of the February 1991 issue of
the Department of Fcology Guidange for Site- Checks and Site

Asgessments of Underdground Storage Tanks, and it's revisions.

Laboratory tests received on September 7th indicate slight
elevation of the benzene level in water from the Jackson residence
well acrosg the street. The level of benzene was measured at 1.5
parts per billion-(ppb), down from levels of 6.3 ppb measured on

/

~

10-14-92, 6.7 ppb measured on 10-29-92, and 2.0 ppb measured on _ ¢.5§"

March 26, 1993, The actlon level for benzene in groundwater ig 1.0
ppb. The on site well showed no contamination in any samples. ~See”
attached for laboratory results.

Jastion. palk “welthead g w{;.éq,. W%uﬁ " wead
éf 22 {7 mb | |
1 /7/ oF o e
[, 5 ﬁ?é

P, O, BOX 10354 . OLYMPIA, WASHINGTON 98502 . 206/866.3647




; \ SPECTRA Laboratorleslnc.' e

2221 Ross Way Tacoma, WA 98421

September 3, 1993

Northwest Testing Co,
PO Box 10354
Olympia WA 98502

Attn: Mark Robinson -

(206) 272-4850

o § ¢

Sample ID: #1 Water
Project: Interlake Store
Sample Matrix: Water
Date Sampled: 8-30-93
Date Received: 8-30-93
Spectra Project: S308-156
Spectra #4673

BTEX, EPA Method 624/8240
Dilution Factor: 1

Benzene
Toluehe
Ethyl Benzene

Total Xylenes |

Surrogate Recovery - “Toluanc-d8 1039

Date Analyzed: 8-31-93
Units: ug/L

<1
<1 .
<1

<1

SPECTRA LABORATORIES, INC,

Richard J. Forrester -
Manager, Organic Chemistry



SPECTRA Laboratories, Inc.

2221 Ross Way  ©  Tacoma, WA 98421 o  (206) 272-4850

September 3, 1993

Northwést Teé.ting Co. ‘ : _ Sample ID: #2 Water
PO Box 10354 ' _ ~ Project: Interlake Store
Olympia WA 98502 Y Sample Mauis: Water
: __— : ‘ Date Sampled: 8-30-93
Attn: Mark Robinson . Date Received: 8-30-93
' Spectra Project: S308-156
Spectra #4675
BTEX, BEPA Method 624/824( : Date Analyzed: 83193
Dilution Factor: 1 A ‘ Units: vg/L
Benzene _ o : 1.5 .
Toluene - | N - <10
Ethyl Benzene ' 2.2
Total Xylenes S ' )

Surrogate Recovery - Toluene-d8 105%

SPECTRA LABORATORIES, INC,

Richard J. Forrester. '
Manager, Organic Chemistry
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'SPECTRA Laboratories, Inc.

2221 Ross Way ® Tacoma, WA 98421 ¢  (206) 272-4850

March 25, 1993

Northwest Testing Co, Sample ID: Water 1-A,B,C

. P.O. Box 10354 Project: Inter Lake Grocery
Olympia, WA 98502 Sample Matrix: Water
Date Sampled: 3-24-93

Attn: Mark Robinson ' ‘  Date Received: 3-24.93
S ' Spectra Project: S303-169
Spectia #1688 '

RUSH

BTEX, BPA Method 8240 T Date Analyzed: 3-24-93
Dilution Factor; 1 Units: ug/L.
Benzene | ' 2.0
Toluene = o <1
Ethyl Benzene : . 1.1
Total Xylenes : <1
Surrogate Percent Recoveries:

Toluene-d8 100
WIPH-G, ug/L <280

Surrogale Rec . - ‘oluenc-DE  100%

SPRCTRA LA .. «RATORIES, INC.

Richard J. For. -:er
Manager, Otr.. . Chemistry




SPECTRA _Labdratories, Inc.

2221 Ross Way ~* ‘Tacoma, WA 98421 ¢ .(206) 272-4850

March 25, 1993

- Northwest Testing Co, - Sample ID: Water 2:A,B,C

- P.O. Box 10354 A Project: Inter Lake Grocery
Olympia, WA 98502 ~ Sample Matrix; Water -
‘ . ‘ Date Sampled: 3-24-93

- Attn: Mark Robinson ‘ Date Recelved: 3-24-93
| ' Spectra Project: S303-169
Spectra #1689

RUSH
BTEX, EPA Method 8240 Date Analyzed: 3-24-93
Dilution Factor: 1 ' Units: ug/L
Benzene A | : <1
- Toluene : <1
Ethyl Benzene : : <1
Total Xylenes _ <1
" Surrogate Percent Recoveries: _
“Toluene-d8 101
" WTPH-G, ug/L , <250 -

Surrogate  Recovery - suene-D8  101%

SPECIRA LABORAT: 5, INC,

Richard  J. Forrester
- Manager, Organic - .-mistry




SPECTRA Laboratories, Inc.

2221 Ross Way ©  Tacoma, WA 98421 (206) 272-4850

March 25, 1993

Notthwest Testing -Co. ‘METHOD BLANK

P.O. Box 10354 Sample Matrix: Water

Olympia, WA. 98502 , Spectra Project: 8303-169
. o Applies to Spectra #’s

Atin: Mark Robinson ' _ 1688 and 1689

WTPH-G, ug/L <250

SPECTRA LABORATORIES, INC.
Richard J, Forrester
Manager, Otganic & -uistry




SPECTRA Laboratories, Inc.

_2221_ Ross Way ¢ Tacoma, WA 98421 e«  (206) 272-4850

‘March 25, 1993

Northwest. Testing Co,
P,O, Box 10354
‘Olympia, WA 98502

Atin: Mark Robinson

METHOD BLANK
Sample Mairix: Water
Spectra Project: S303-169
Applies fo Spectra #'s
1688. and 1689

L

BTEX, BPA Method 8240
Dilution Factor: 1

Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl Benzene

Total Xylenes

Surrogate Percent Recoveries:
Toluene-d8

Date Analyzed: 3-24-93
‘Units: ug/L

<1
<3
<1

<1

101

SPECERA LABORAFORIES, INC,

LR LR

o,

Richard J, Forrestor
Manager, Organic Chentis.-




SPECTRA Laboratories, Inc.

2221 Ross Way ® Tacoma, WA 98421 o  (206) 272-4850

March 25, 1993

Northwest Testing Co. Sample Matrixi Water
P.O. Box 10354 BPA Method: 624/8240
~ Olympia, WA 98502 ~ Sample Spiked: Method Blank
: Date Analyzed: 3-24-93
Atin:  Mark Robinson : - Units: ug/L

Spectra Project:  $303-169
Applies to Spectra #’s
1688 and 1689

GCMS VOLATILE ORGANIC ANALYSIS
QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Dup.
_ . Spike Splke Spike
Sanmple Amount  Amount % Amount % %
Benzene ’ <5 © 50 48,6 o7 488 08 0
Toluene <5 50 52.5 105 51.6 103 2

SPHCTRA LABORATC: 1:HS, INC,

Richard J, Forrester
Manager, Qrganie . -2mistry
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' Northwest Testing' CQmpany

FIRST IN QUALITY OONTROL. TESTING AND INSPECTION

RECEIVED

SITE ASSESSME&T REPORT
™ APR-2 M0:43

Project Name: Interlake Grocery — luspeabenuilicense # W001329
TS WROGIORAL D5

Date: 3-26-93

March 24: Site aésessment inspector Mark Robinson on site of the
Interlake Grocery at 11:10 am, for gampling of water wells. Partly
cloudy, 50 degrees,.

Water is sawmpled from both the Jackson well located east, across
Carpenter Road from the site, and from a wellhead located on the
site, approximately 30' west of the former UST site. The Jackson
well had been previously sampled and tested, and had shown elevated
levels of benzene, The well on site had not been previously
tested, and it is not currently used. The depth to water at this
well was measured at 42',

Samples are tested for total petroleum hydrocarbons and BTEX.
A list of samples and their respective locations follows:
Water 1A, 1B, 1C: Jackson residence well,

Watef 2A, 2B; 2C: On site well, 30' west of former UST
system.

Samples were gtored and transported to the laboratory for analysis,
per sections 5.5 and 7.4 of the February 1991 issue of the
 Department of Ecology Guidance for $ite Checks and Site Asgesaments
of Underground Storage Tanks, and it's revisions.

Laboratory tests received on March 25th indicate slight elevation
of the benzene level in water from the Jackson residence well
across the street. 'The level of benzene was measured at 2.0 parts
per billion (ppb), down from levels of 6.3 ppb measured on 10-14-
92, and 6.7 ppb meagsured on 10-29-92 prior to the removal of
contaminated soils on the site. The action level for bengene in
groundwater is 1.0 ppb. The on site well showed no contamination
in any samples. 8See attached for laboratory results.

P, O.BOX 10354 . OLYMPIA, WASHINGTON 98502 . 206/866-3647




Northwest Testing Company

W'Q’LQMM\_

Mark Robinson
Engineering Geologist

MRR:eh

¢¢; Dave Swanson, S8r.
Lynn Gooding
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Northwest Testing Company )

FIRSY IN QUALIR'Y CONTROL TESTING AND INSPECTION -

RECEIVE

SITE ASSESSMENT REPQRT

w

Project Name: Interlake Grocery Inspector Licenge # WOOlSZ@Qﬁp,d ka“

Date of Agsgegsment: June 13, 1994

Site assessment inspector Mark Robinson on site of the Interlake
Grocery at 3:00 pm, for sampling of water well, Cloudy, 63
degreeas, .

Water is sampled from the Jackson well located east, across
Carpenter Road from the former UST. site at the grocery store
location. The Jacksgon well had been sampled on three separate
occasions, and had shown elevated levels of benzene at all test
times, The degree of contamination has gteadily been decreasing
since the removal of petroleum contaminated soils at the former
UST system at the Interlake Grocery across the street. The last
time the well was tested was in March of 1994, when no elevated
levels of ‘benzene were found:

A well on the siteé of the station has also been previously tested
on two separate occasions, and has never shown any elevated BTEX
or hydrocarbon levels. The well has not been used for some time.

The water sample is tested for BTEX, as previous tests for total
petroleum hydrocarbons have been negative.

Sample is transported to Spectra Laboratories in Tacoma for
analysis, per sections 5.5 and 7.4 of the February 1991 issue of
the Department of Ecology Guidance for Site Checks and Site
Assessments of Underground Storage Tanke, and it's revisions.

Laboratory tests received on June 22nd indicate no elevation of the
benzene level nor other compounds. The level of benzene was
formerly measured at 1.5 parts per billlion (ppb) on 8-~30-93, down
from levels of 6.3 ppb measured on 10-14-92, 6.7 ppb measured on
10-29-92, and 2.0 ppb measured on March 26, 1993. The action level
for benzene in groundwater is 1.0 ppb. The on glte well showed no
contamination in any samples. See attached for laboratory results.

P, O. BOX 10354 . OLYMPIA, WASHINGTON 98502 . 206/866-3647
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Northwest Testing Company

Wobliinson

Mark Robinson

Engineering Geologlst

- Washington State Reglistered Site Assgessor

¢ot Dave Swansgon, Sr.
Lynn Gooding



SPECTRA Laboratories, Inc.

4-Bromofluorcbonzene

CAS# = Chemical Abstract Services Registry Number

99%

\ _ REGEIvED
2221 Ross Way ¢ Tacoma, WA 98421 ¢ (200) 272-4850.. - '
JUN 24 p1 556
June 21, 1994 fHARJ‘N
j,
CH T
Northwest Testing Co. Sample ID: Water 1
PO Box 10354 Projects Interlake Grocery
Olympia WA 98502 Sample Matrix: Water
: Date Sampled; 6-13-94
At Mark Robinson Date Received: 6-15-94
e T T Spectra Project: S406-114 "

Spectra #7617
BTEX, EPA Methad 8260 “Date Analyzed: 6-15:04
Dilution Factor: 1 Units: ug/L

CASH
Benzene 71-43-2 <10
Toluene . 108-88-3 <10
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 <10
Total Xylenes . <10
Surrogate Percent Recoverles:
])lbromofluormnethmw 104%
Toluene-d3 102%

SPECTRA TABORATORIES, INC.

S S e e ST

Richard 1. Forrester
- Manager, Organic Chemistry
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SPECTRA Laboratories,

Inc. |

2221 Ross Way ¢ Tacoma, WA 98421
June 21, 1994

Northwest Testing Co.
PO Box 10354
"Olympia WA 98502

Atti; Mark Robingson

°  (206) 272-4850

METHOD BI.ANK
Sample Matrix: Water .
Spectra Project; S406-114
Applies to Spectra #7617

BTEX, HPA Method 8260
Dilution Factor: 1 ’

CAS#.
Benzene _ 71432
Toluene : - 108-88-3
- Bthylbenzene : 100-41-4
Total Xylenes —
Swrrogate Percont Recoveries: '
Dibromefinoronethane i 101%
Tofuene-dg i 160%
4.iromofhrorabenzene 100%

CAS# = Chemlcal Abstract Sefvices Registry Number

" Dato Analyzed: 6-15-04
Units: ug/L.

<10
<10
<1,0

<10

SPECTRA LABORATORIES, INC.

P fornne s KT
Richard . Forrester -
Manager, Organic Chemistry.
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'SPECTRA Laboratories, Inc,

2221 Ross Way ~  Tacoma, WA 98421 o (206) 272-4850

June 21, 1994

Norsthwest Testing Co.
PO Box 10354
Olympia WA 98502

Atm: Mark Robinson

Sample Matrix: Water

FPA Method: 8260

Sample Spiked: Method Blank
Date Analyzed: 6-13-94

- Units: wg/L :

Spectra Project: S406-114
Apples to Spectra #7617

GCMS VOLATILE ORGANIC ANALYSIS
QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Sample

¢ il Regult
Benzene <10
Toluene 12

Dup.

Spike Spike Spike

Amount  Amount % Amount . %

Added Found  Resovery  Found  Regovery RED
50 481 9% 484 97 0
50 48.6 95 482 04 1

SPECTRA LABORATORIES, INC.

SR Jfmanae

Richard 7J, Forrester

Manager, Organic Chemistry
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Norithwest Testing Company
FIRST IN QUALITY GONTHOL T&:STING AND INSPEGTION

RECEIV ED
93 W 16 INEL

March 15, 1893

ATTN: Lynn Gooding

. poi el
Department of Ecology ‘“@ﬁﬂgh%um oftde
LUST Division

Mail Stop LU-11

7272 Clearwater Lane

Olympia, WA. 98504-6811
RE: Interlake Grocery
Dear Lyant

Dave Swanson has requested that we to the Department both a status
report and an Interim Action plan for the Interlake Grocery site
in Lacey, Washington.

Site Status: Approximately 200 yards of petroleum contaminated
soile have been removed from the former UST site, as well as all
tanks and piping. Remaining in the ground are two confined areas

where the removal of contaminated solils was not possible because

it jeopardized the foundations of both the grocery and house
structures. The location of these two lenses of soll are
identified in the assessment reports. We eptimate a total of
ﬁPproximateleiiVe.Yards.of"contaminatedﬁmaterialwremainwlccated '
beneath the grocery building and. the residence. The material is
fairly isolated at fifteen ‘to-twenty one feet below grade, and

beneath the structures: We do not view this as a further threat

to the local population, and the contamination will be mitigated
over time through natural bacterial processes. No further action
ig intended for these areas,

Interim Action:

a) Soils Remediation: The sgoils removed from the site have been
stockpiled at a location off of the subject property, and have been
suitably isolated above and below with plastic sheeting to avold
further environmental contamination, It is my understanding that
Dave Swanson intends to remediate these solls at this other site,
with remediation to be accomplished by biodegradation. We will
assist Dave in an action plan Lo accomplish this, :

b) Groundwater Status: A monitor well casing was installed at the
site at the time the UST excavation pit was re-filled with clean
gravel material. ‘At this time, no groundwater has been noted in
f£he well, which is approximately 25 feet in depth. There currently
exists an unused well at the site, approximately 40 feot west of
the old UST sgite, which formerly served the store with water.

P. O. BOX 10354 . OLYMPIA, WASHINGTON 98502 . 206/866-3647
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Dave Swanson has requested that we initiate a water sampling plan
on a guarterly basis which would sample water from both this well

and from the Jackson Residence well across the street from the

gite. Should groundwater be noted in the monitor well casing
placed in the former UST site, this water would also be sampled and
tegted., Samples would be tested for total petroleum hydrocarbons
and for BTEX. Should all spamples test clean for a period of one
year, the sampling program would be terminated, and no further
action would he taken at the site.

We will keep the Department appraised of the off site soil
remediation efforts, as well ag the quarterly water analysis

. program.

Respectfully,

Northwest Testing Company

YV\MQ‘LQ&QJ:MSM.

Mark Robinson
Engineering Geologlst

MRR:eh

CC: Dave Swanson
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FIRST IN QUALITY CONTROL TESTING AND INSPECTION

CPARTMENT OF ECOLOG
%%%Q{?Grﬁhg%w STORAGE TANIGE

MOV 17 1992

SITE ASSESSMENT REPQRT

Project Name: Interlake Grocery Ingpector Licenge # 8001095

Excavation Contractor: Dave's Backhoo Service Dates: 10-30-92
11-05-92

Owner: Dave Swansgon, Sr, N 11-06-92
| RN

This report comprises the data of excavation and site remediation
for the above three ligted dates. This is the third in a series
of reports for this project, the initial tank pull being done on
9-29-92. For background information on this site, please see the
Site Assessment reports for the above mentioned date, and for the
follow up visit on October 26th.

October 30: Site assessment inspector Mark Robinson on site of the
Interlake Grocery at 11:40 am, for site remediation. Overcast, 55
degrees.

Geological Conditions:

After further excavation of contaminated material at the gite, it

is noted that there are two fairly distinct soil types which have

had influence on the dispersement of the fuel. %The majority of the

g80il encountered ig a sandy gravel which is fairly permeable, and

which is still saturated with product. The other material is a

poorly graded clayey gravel, which appears not to have retained the

contamination, or is impermeable to the point where it resisted.
contamination. The clayey gravel is found as smaller lenses in the

sandy gravel. - .

Mottling of the clayey solls is noted at about 20', an indication
of high table groundwater. No groundwater 1is noted in the-
oxcavation today, which extends to a depth of 26'.

Bite Remediation: The removal of contaminated soils from the UST
site continues today along the north side of the excavation pit.
This area is excavated to 26' in depth, at which point the soils
encountered appear free of contamination. Contamination was noted
in the north sidewall as the pit depth increased, and the
contaminated areas in this sidewall were cut out as the excavation
proceeded, Soil samples are taken from both the bottom. and

P. O. BOX 10354 . OLYMPIA, WASHINGTON 98502 - 206/866-3647 ) :




gidewall areas where clean material was thought to be reached.
Contaminated material is stockpiled outside the pit upon plastic
sheeting.

After samples of the bottom and sidewall are taken along the north
side of the pit, thie area is backfilled with an imported, clean,
gravel, and is tamped by the excavator bucket for compaction.
Depth of fill is about 10', which leaves the pit depth here about
16, ‘ﬁreasJofLknowngggntaminqﬁion:remainﬁfrom;the_éentgpitqéghaﬁ;
gouth-side-of;the,pit“i;Also,?éqntamination_remaina along the wesgt
?idewall“bf“the“Pitﬁﬁfrom:ébout“12;5"t0”17'%in;depthf It is
believed that the southwest sidewall and the bottom of the pit at
the southwest wall, are now free from tontamination. Samples are
taken in these areas. Excavation of the contaminated material is
proceeding in stages due to constraints placed on the accessibility.
to the pit by the surrounding buildings, and by the limited space
available for the stockpiled material. In addition to the two
samples taken from the pit today, two additional stockpile samples
are taken. See the attached diagrams for information on the
location of the samples taken today.

November 5: Site assessment inspector Mark Robinson on site, 10:30
am, for site remediation inspection. Contractor is not yet ready
for a site check, inspector returns at 3:00 pm. Overcast, 50
degrees. : ’ .

Site Remediation: Upon inspector's arrival, the excavation pit has
been dug to a depth of 26 along the south side and center areas
of the pit. It appears that the floor of the pit is now clean, and
a pample of the gravel is taken at the here. The goutheast wall
of the pit, where the wall jogs out, has also been cut back to
remove contamination, and one sample is taken here. The south half
of the west wall has been cut back where a lens of contaminated
material was followed and removed, and this wall is also sampled.
No groundwater was encountered in the pit.

At«this”time~thererrem§ins*awsmall-ppcket;ofwcontaminated sandﬁ
gravel at the south wall, The pocket is approximately 36" from to

to bottom, and about 48" across, It is located from 13.5' to 1655
below surrounding grade; -and in the middle to just west of the
middle of the pit wall area. (see diagram #1). Further excavation.:
“in-thie area could endanger the stability of the building, as it~
would undercut the'building wall.® The pit sidewalle are already
steeply sloped, and glightly undercutting the north wall of the
grocery bullding. The contaminated seam is sampled to determine
the concentration of contamination remaining,

There now remains for removal an area of contaminated material
along the west wall, at about the center of the pit, which begins
at 14' depth and 1s of unknown extent. This remaining area will
be excavated tomorrow. ) '




November 6th: Inspector Mark Robinson on sgite, 10:30 am, for site
remediation inspection. Drizzle, 48 degrees.

gite Remediation: Upon arrival, the excavation of the remaining
contaminated material along the west, center area of the pit has
been largely removed. The pit has been cut to a depth of 25.5' in
depth, and the bottom appears to be free from contamination. There
remainge a small seam of the sandy gravel which does appear
contaminated. This seam measures 48" in exposed length, 8" in
height, and ig located at 21' below grade, directly beneath the
goutheast corner of the owner's residence. The pit sidewall is
already undercutting the corner of the building, and further
excavation into the wall may endanger the home. As noted above,
a sample of the speam is taken to determine the degree of remaining
contamination. Additional samples are taken at the bottom of the
excavation, and at the west sidewall, directly beneath the
contaminated sean.

No groundwater was noted at the bottom of the pit, but indications

of groundwater are noted at about the 21' depth. An extended dry
spell has lowered the groundwater table at the site.

Asgegsment Summary:

The contaminated material has largely been removed from the former
UST area, and is pregently stockpiled one block westward of the
grocery. Material has been stockpiled upon 30 mils of plastic
sheeting, and has been covered with plastic sheeting. The sides
of the stockpile are glightly bermed to contain the material.
Further testing of the stockpiled areas will be done prior to final
disposal. The most likely disposal site at the time of this report
ig at the Kitsap County landfill,

There remains two seams of contaminated material in the pit area,
which are. thought to be of limited extent. - These are located
beneath the northeast wall of the grocery store, and beneath the
goutheast corner of the owner's residence. Further excavation of.
these seams endangered both structures.

Well water samples from the residence to the east of the site
indicated elevated benzene levels.

Remediation Actlon:

A six by six foot cube of drain rock has been placed at the bottom
of the pit at the north side, and a 12" pve pipe casing with
perforations at the bottom of the pipe has been extended from the
25 depth rock pocket to the surface. Two 6" casing monitor wells
will be installed directly to the east of the excavation site to
test groundwater conditions periodically. The placement of the 12"



pipe will provide the option of flushing out groundwater should
contamination still be indicated in samples from the monitor wells.
While groundwater was not found at the 25' depth, indications are
that groundwater will pase this level in the rainy season.
Excavation to the present groundwater depth was not feasible, as
the excavation equipment was extended to it's maximum capacity.

This remediation program will be presented to the Department of
Ecology for their input.

Samples are tested for total petroleum hydrocarbons and / or BTEX,
and some samples are tested for total lead.
A list of samples and their respective locations follows:
Pit D: Bottom of pit north side (grade - 26')
Pit E: North sidewall {(grade - 17')
Pit F: Center of pit, bottom (grade - 25')
Pit G: Southeast pit sidéwall, at jog (grade'— 16.5")
Pit H: West pit sidewall (grade - 24')

Pit I: South pit sidewall, contaminated area (grade -
15.5")

Pit Ji Northwest sidewall, contaminated seam, grade - 21°
Pit K: West sidewall, just beneath sample "Pit J*
Pit L: Bottom of pit, northwest side, grade - 25.5!

Stockpile C:  Composite sample from - the heavily
contaminated stockpile area, 25 yards represented.

Stockpile D; Composite sample from the - heavily
contaminated stockpile area, 25 yards represgented,

Note: The locations of samples relative to the pit wall location
as seen in the diagram may change, as the pit walls are
continuougly extended outward to follow and remove contaminated
areas,

All sampling was done in accordance with the Field . Sampling
Procedures found in the February 1991 issue of the Department of
Ecology Guldance for Site Checks and gite Assessments of
Underground Storage Tanks, and revisions of the game. Samples were
gtored and transported to the laboratory for analysis, per sections
5.5 and 7.4 of the above referenced publication and it's revisions.




——
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Laboratory tests received on November 16th confirm that with the .
exceptions of the two remaining seams of contaminated material

removed from the UST pit site.

See attached for laboratory results.

Northwest Testing Company

Wiorth Qobisam.,

Mark Robinson
Engineering CGeologist

MRR:eh

ce: Dave Swanson, Sr. (Owner)
Department of Ecology, UST division

MRR:eh
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SPECTRA Laboratories, Inc.

2221 Ross Way & ‘Tacoma, WA 9842

November. 6, 1992

Northwest Testiﬁg Co.
. P.O. Box 10354 -
- Olympia, WA 98502

CAttn: Mark Robinson

(206) 272-4850 -

Sample 1D Pit D

Project: Interlake Grocery
Sample Matrix: Soil

Date Sampled: 10-30-92
Date Received: 11-03-92°
Spectra Projeet: $211-006
Spectra #0858

" BTEX, BPA Method 8020

Dilution - Factor: 1

. Date Extracted: 11-03-92

Date Analyzed: 11-03-92
Units: mg/Kg

Benzene <0.3

" Toluene <{.3
: A'Ethyl Benzene <03
Total Xylenes <0.3
<20

. WIPH-G , mg/Kg

. SPECTRA LABORATORIES, INC.

T

Steven O, 1ibbs, Chemist
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~ SPECTRA Laboratories, Inc.

2221 Ross Way *  Tacoma, WA 98421 ¢ (206) 272-4850

November 6, 1992

Northwest Testing Co.
P.O. Box 10354
Olympia, WA 98502

Attn; Mark Robinson

Sample 1D: Pit B

- Project: Interlake Grocery

Sample Matrix: Soil
Date Sampled: 10-30-92
Date Received: 11-03-92
Spectra Project: S211-006
Spectra - #0839

BTEX, EPA Method 8020
Dilution: Factpr: 1

Date Exiracted; 11-03:02
Date Analyzed: 11-03-92
Units: mg/Kg -

Benzene <03 -
Toluene <03
Ethyl Benzene <0.3
_Total Xylenes <03
 WTPH-G , mg/Kg <20

SPECTRA LABORATORIES, INC,

ey ...

Steven G, Hibbs, Chemist



SPECTRA Laboratories, Inc.

2221 Ross Way »®

November 12, 1992

. Northwest Testing Co.
P.O._Box 10354
Olympia, WA 98502

Attn: M'a'rk. Robinson

Tacoma, WA 98421

]

(206) 272-4850

Sample ID: Pit ¥~
Project: Interlake Grocery
Sample Matrix: Soil

Date Sampled: 11-05-92°
Date Received: 11-06-92

- Spectra Project: S211-046

Spectra. #1019

BTEX, EPA Method 8020
Dilution Factor; 1

Date Extracted: 11-06-92
Date Analyzed: 11-06-92

- Units: mg/Kg

Benzene <(.3
- Toluene <03

BEthyl Benz.ene <0.3 1_
- Total XylenesA ' <0.3

WIPH-G, mg/Kg

<20

SPECTRA LABORATORIES, INC.

T L

Steven G. Hibbs, Chemist



(

'SPECTRA Laboratt)ries, Inc.

2221 Ross Way ® Tacoma, WA 98421 e  (206) 272-4850

November 12, 1992

Northwest Testing Co.
-P.O. Box. 10354 -
Olympia, WA 98502

Attn: Mark Robinson

© Sample ID: Pit G

Project: . Interlake Grocery
Sample Matrix: Soil

Date Sampled: 11-05-92
Date Received: 11-06-92
Spectra Project: S211-046
Spectra #1020

BIEX, EPA Method 8020
Dilution Factor: 1

Date Extracted; 11-06-92
Date Analyzed: 11-06-92
Units: mg/Kg

Total Lead testing p-erfor:ﬁed by EPA Method 6010

Benzene <03
- Toluens <03
Ethyl Benzene <03
Total Xylenes <0.3
WIPH-G, mg/Kg . <20
Total Lead (Pb), mg/Kg <4

SPECTRA ILABORATORIES, INC,

Steven .G. Hibbs, Chenist

B I T T T U P




SPECTRA Laboratorics, Inc.

2221 Ross Way  Tacoma, WA 98421 o  (206) 2724850

~November 12, 1992

Notthwest Testing- Co.
P.O, Box 1354
Olympia, WA 98502

Attn: Mark Robinsbn

Sample ID: Pit H

Project: Interlake Grocery
Sample Matrix: Soil

Date Sampled: 11-05-92
Date Received: 11-06-92
Spectra Project: S$211-046
Spectra #1021

BTEX, EPA Method 8020
Dilution Factor: 1 ‘

'-Date Extracted; 11-06-92

Date Analyzed: 11-06-92

Units: mg/Kg
Benzene <03
Toluene <0.3
_ Ethyl Benzené <0.3
Total Xyleneé <03
WTPH-G, mg/Kg <20

' SPECTRA LABORATORIES, INC,

0

o Pl
Steven G, Hibbs, Cheﬁxist_:



SPECTRA Laboratories, Inc

2221 Ross Way ¢ Tacoma, WA 98421 = 212-4850

November 12, 1992

Northwest Testing Co. - Sample 1D: Pit X

‘P.O. Box 10354 Projest: Il,lter'lake _Grocery
Olympia, WA 98502 : Sample Matrix: Soil
' Date Sampled: 11-05-92

Attn: Mark Robinson : ' Date Recelved: 11-06-92
: : . . Spectra Project: $211-046
Specira #1022

WTPH-G, mg/Kg o 6,210

Total Lead (Pb), mg/Kg - <4

Total Lead testing performed by BPA Method 6010

SPECIRA LABORATORIES, INC.

Pt LN

Steven G. Hibbs, Cherist




( | (

SPECTRA Laboratories, Inc.

2221 Ross Way °® Tacoma, WA 98421 »  (206) 272-4850

Noventber 12, 1992

Northwest Testing Co. : Sample ID; Pit J
P.O. Box 10354 - ' Project: Interlake Grocery
Olympia, - WA 98502 - ‘ : Sample Matrix: Soil

» Date Sampled: 11-05-92
Attn: Mark Robinson : Date Received: 11-06-92

Spectra Project; $211-046
Spectra- #1023

WTPH-G, mg/Kg : - 2,160.

SPECTRA LABORATORIES, INC.

N

Steven G. Hibbs, Chemist




SPECTRA Laboratories, Inc.

2221 Ross Way ¢ Tacoma, WA 98421 »  (200) 272-4850

November 12, 1992

Northwest Testing . Co.
P.O. Box 10354
Olympia, WA 98502

Attn: Mark Robinson

_Sample ID: Pit K

Project: Interlake Grocery
Sample Matrix: Soil

Date Sampled: 11-05-92
Date Received: 11-06-92
Spectra Project: $211-046
Spectra #1024 '

BTEX, EPA Method 8020
Dilution Factor: 1 .

Date Extracted: 11-06-92
Date Analyzed: 11-06-92
Units: -.mg/Kg

Benzene : <03
Toluene <0.3
Ethyl Benzene <03
Total Xylenes <0.3
<20

WTPH-G, mg/Kg

SPECTRA LABORATORIES,

Steven G. Hibbs, Chemlst



SPECTRA Laboratories, Inc.

2221 Ross Way *

Novetnber 12, 1992

Northwest Testing Co.
P.O. Box 10334
Olympia, WA 98502

Atin: Mark Robinson

Tacoma, WA 98421

o (206) 272-4850

Sample ID: Pit L

Project: Interlake Grocery .
Sample Matrix: Soil

Date Sampled: 11-05-92
Date Received: 11-06-92
Spectra Project: S211-046
Spectra #1025

BTEX, EPA Method 8020
Dilution Factor: 1

Date Extracted: 11-06-92

"Date Analyzed: . 11-06-92.

Units: mg/Kg

" Benzene <0.3
Toluene <03
Etliyl Benzene <0.3
Total Xylenes <0.3

<20

| WIPH-G, mg/Ke

SPHCTRA LABORATORIES, INC.

e LN

Steven G. Hibbs, Chemist




SPECTRA Laboratorics, Inc.

2221 Ross Way ® Tacoma, WA 98421 e  (206) 272-4850

November 3, 1992

Northwest Testing Co. | . Project: Interlake Grocery
- P.O. Box 10354 ‘ Sample Matrix: Soil .

Olympia, WA 98502 Date Sampled: 10-30-92

: Date Received: 11-2-92
Attnr Mark Robinson. : Spectra Project: 8211-003

. RUSH o

Spectra __# Sample ID: _ TPH-G, mg/K
0850 Stockpile C | | 770
0851 Stockpile I _ 445

/

- SPECTRA LABORATORIES, INC,

o 5L
Steven G, Hibbs, Chemist

R T AL )
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Northwest Testing Company

FIRST I¥ QUALITY GONTROL TESTING AND INSPECTION  DEEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY
| , VINNEREROUND STORAGE TANKE

SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT NOV 1 p 1392

Project Name: TInterlake Grocery Ingpector License # S001095

Excavation Contractor: Dave's Backhoe Service Date: 10-26-92
Owner: Dave Swanson, Sr. /ﬁ/ g@q

Site asgessment inspector Mark Robinson on site of the Interlake
Grocery at 1:10 pm, for site remediation. Clear, 63 degrees.

e o

This 1s a follow up report for this project, the initial tank pull
being done on 9-29-92, For background information on this site,
please see gite assessment report for this date. :

Site Remediation: Today the removal of contaminated soils from the
UST site begins. .The initial 20 yards of soils removed from the
pit are mostly soils which have spalled off of the pit walls, or
were moved around in pit from uncontaminated pit areas. This goil
is lightly contaminated, and is stockpiled in a gseparate location,

After removal of this overburden, the excavation begine into the .
heavily contaminated soile. It is determined that the extent of
the contamination reaches at least 15' down from the surrounding
subgrade. After excavation along the south side of the pit (by the
building), samples are taken at two locations in the gouth pit
wall, and at the bottom of the pit immediately adjacent to the
south wall, where it is thought that clean soll has been exposed,
Contsmination xemains at the bottom of the pit as you proceed
northward of this area. Further contamination is in evidence in
the walls of the pit westward of this location (where the pit wall
joygs inward) and along the north pit wall, beginning at a depth of
about 9-6", Removal of this contamination is not completed today.
Approximately 10 yards of the heavily contaminated soil are
stockpiled out of the pit, and contaminated pit soils are
backfilled in the pit to shore up the south wall where the building
gits. Due to the precarious gituation concerning the building
foundation, excavation is halted today, and optiong for shoring up
the building or for insitu site remediation will be investigated,

See the attached diagramg for information on the location of the
gamples taken today.

Samples are tested for total petroleum hydrocarbons, total lead,
and BTEX. '

P. O. BOX 10354 . OLYMPIA, WASHINGTON 98502 . 206/866-3647 ' )




A list of samples and their respective locations follows:

Pit A: Bottom of pit south side
{grads - 11'-6")

Pit B: South sidewall center (grade - 10).

Pit C: South sidewall center (grade -~ 5'-8%),

Stockpile . A: Composite sample from the lightly
contaminated etockpile area, 20 yards represented..

Stockpile B: Composite sample from the heavily
contaminated stockpile area, 10 yards represented.

All sampling was done in accordance with the Field Sampling
-Procedures found in the February 1991 issue of the Department of
Ecology Guidance for Site Checks and Site Agsessments of .
Underground Storage Tanks. Samples were stored and transported to
the laboratory for analysis, per sections 5.5 and 7.4 of the above
referenced publication and it's revisions.

Laboratory tests received on November 5 indicate no sgignificant
contamination in any samples of soile taken Ffrom the pit walls,
Stockpile samples show some degree of contamination. See attached
for laboratory results,

Northwest Testing Company

"W@d%‘aﬂbiﬁwx ‘ N
Mark Robinson
Engineering Geologist

MRR:;eh

cc: Dave Swanson, Sr. (Owner) :
Department of Ecology, UST division

MRR:eh
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SPECTRA Laboratories, Inc.

Eiian

e

2221 Ross Way * Tacoma, WA 08421 = = (200) . R0

November 4, 1992

Northwest Testing Co,
P.0. Box 10354 ,
Olympia, WA 98502

Attn: Mark Robinson

. ID: Stockplle A
v Interlake Grocery
.. Matrix: Soil
Date Sampled: 10-26-92

" Date Recelved: 10-28-92

Spectra Project: 8210-239

Spectra #0614

BTEX, EPA Method 8020

‘Dilution Factor: 1 .

Date Extracted: 10-29-92

" Date Analyzed: 10-29-92

Units; mg/Kg

Benzene 0.79
Toluene <03
Ethyl Benzene <03
Total X o8 2.08
WTPH-G, mg/Kg . 486

SPECTRA LABORATORIES,

g

"Steven G. Hibbs, Chemist



1S —

SPECTRA Laboratories, Inc. S
. 2221 Ross Way © Tacoma; WA 98421 e  (200) . it '

November 4, 1§92

Northwest . Testing Co. - K » ID: Stockpile B
P.O. Box 10354 Project: Interlake Grocery
Olympia, WA 98502 . _ Sample Matrix: Soil

' "Date Sampled: 1(-26-92

- Attn: Mark Robinson a : Date Received: 10-28-92
: ' : Spectra  Project: S210-239
Spectra #0615

BTEX, EPA Method 8020 - Date Bxtracted: 10-29-92 :
Dilution Factor: 1 S ' Date Analyzed: 10-29-92

: Units: mg/Kg :
Benzene - : | _ <0.3 ‘
Toluene B | <0.3
Ethyl Benzene ' <3
Total Xylenes - 158
WIPH-G, mg/Kg | 465

- SPECTRA LABORATORIES, INC,.

| //-/’J'-".f (;\ |

Steven G. Hibbs, Chemist

L A




SPECTRA Laboratories, Inc.

2221 Ross Way ¢ Tacoma, WA 98421 < (200) ‘850

November 4, 1992

Northwest Testing Co.
P.O. Box 10354 - '
Olympia, WA 98502

Aitn; Mark Robinson

L 1Dt Pit A
i‘roject: Interlake Grocery
Sample Matrix: Soil

Date Sampled: 10-26-92

Daté Received: 10-28-92
Spectra’ Project: S210-239
Spectra #0616

BTEX, EPA Method 8020

Dilution Factor; 1

‘Date Bxtracted: 10-29-92

Date Analyzed: 10-29-92
Units: mg/Kg

Total Lead testing performed by BPA Method 6010

Benzene <0.3
Toluene - <03
Ethyl Benzene <0.3
~Total Xylenes <03
WITPH-G, mg/Kg , <20
Total Y.ead (Pb), mg/Kg:- <4

SPECTRA LABORATORIES, INC,

e

Steven G. Hibbs, Chemist
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SPECTRA Laboratories, Inc.
2221 Ross Way * Tacoma, WA 98421 o (06) 450

November 4, 1992

Northwest Testing Co,
P.O. Box 10354
Olympia, WA 98502

Attn: Mark Robinson

“mple ID: Pit B A
Project: Interlake Grocery

. Sample Matrix: Soil

Date Sampled: 10-26-92

Date Received: 10-28-92

Specira Project:’- $210-239
Spectra #0617

BTEX, EPA Method 8020
Dilution Factor: 1

Date Bxtracted: 10-29-92
Date Analyzed: 10-20-92
Units: mg/Kg

Total Lead testing porformed by EPA Method 6010

Benzene <0.3
Toluene <(1.3
Ethyl Benzene <0.3
Total Xylenes - <0.3
WIPH-G, mg/Kg <20
-~ Total Lead (Pb), mg/Kg. <4

SPECTRA LABORATORIES,

A

Steven G, Hibbs, Chemist

i e




SP_ECTRA Laboratories, Inc

2221 Ross Way . Tacoma, WA 98421 e

November 4, 1992

Northwest Testing  Co, -
P.O. Box 10354
Olympia, WA 98502

"Altn: Mark Robingon

2

- ./2-4850

Sample 1D: Pit C
Project: Interlake Grocery

Sample Matrix: Soil

Date Sampled: 10-26-92 .
Date Received: 10-28-92
Spectra Project: $210-239
Spectra #0618

BTEX, EPA Method 8020
Dilution Factor: 1

Date Bxtracted: 10-29-92

‘Date Analyzed: 10-29-92

Units: mg/Kg

Benzene <0.3
Toluene <03
Bthyl Benzene <0.3

* Total Xylenes <03
<20

WTPH-G, mg/Kg

SPECTRA LABORATORIES, INC.

/////" Lo & .

Steven G. Hibbs, Chemist




SPECTRA Laboratories, Inc.
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2221 Ross Way * Tacoma, WA 98421 * (206) 272-4830 * FAX (206) 572-9838
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Norihwest Testing Company. o oo

FIRST IN QUALITY CONTROL TESTING AND INSPEGTION . UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS

0CT 26 1992

SITE ASSESSMENT REPOR‘%!%F Q ﬁ!‘i,’?’?f&
R R R I G S

Ny ey

oYY A
Project Name: Interlake Grocery Inspector %ﬁcégsé # 8001095

Excavation Contractor: Dave's Backhoe Seﬁﬁiéé_'ﬁété:“Q»ZQHQZ

Owner: Dave Swanson, St.

Site assessment inspector Mark Robinson on site of the Interlake
Grocery at 11:10 am, for site assessment of tank closures. Clear,
64 degrees.,

Site Background: The site is. located at 7446 Mullen Road S.E. at
intersection of Mullen Road and Carpenter Road, Lacey, WA. The
grocery store still operates from the location, but the gasoline
service was terminated in September of 1990, and at this time the
pumps (two, one leaded regular and one unleaded) and their service
lines to the tanks were removed by the owner. Four separate tanks
are removed today, as follows: a 1000 gallon unleaded gasoline
tank, a 1000 gallon leaded gasoline tank, and two more 500 gallon
unleaded gasoline tanks. All the tanks are steel tanks with
bitumen coating. The present owner of the store, David Swanson,
said that to the best of his knowledge the two 500 gallon tanks
were installed sometime around the early 1950's, with the larger
two tanks installed around the mid-seventies. The tanks were last
uged around September of 1990, at which time they were drained and
the lines pulled. The gite is in residential section, and is
bordered by Carpenter Road to the east, across which is a private
home, to the north by a vacant lot and another private home, to the
gouth by Mullen Road, across which is a home, and to the west by
a vacant lot. The owner stated that he had applied for a site
registration some five years back, but had never recelved a
responge, and had never followed this up., The tanks were serviced
by Olympia Wood and 0il Company, and the product was sold under the
Texaco name, Mr. Swanson purchased the grocery about twelve years
ago from Mr. Dennis Kampbell.

Geological Conditions: The tanks are located in the sandy gravel
soil native to the area, and no backfill was observed around the
tanks., Groundwater level appeared to be at about 9' depth,
exhibited by a moist condition of the gravels., No pooling of
groundwater was seen in the pit at any depth, the deepest
penetration being asbout sleven feet in depth.

Topographical grade in the area is relatively level, with a glight
eastward slope. While the store and the owner's private residence
adjacent to the store are serviced by the city water supply, there

P, O. BOX 10354 . OLYMPIA, WASHINGTON 98502 - 206/866-3647




are wells supplying drinking water in the area. See below for
further detail.

Site Assessment: Upon this inspector's arrival, the two 1000
gallon tanks and one of the 500 gallon tanks (tanks 1, 2, and 3 in
fthe diagram) have been purged and removed from the pit, and have
been capped and placed on the asphalt parking area for removal.
mank #1 was covered by approximately 52" of gravel, tank #2 by 33"
of gravel, and tank numbers 3 and 4 by 24" of gravel. Tank numbers
1 and 2 are 63" ip diameter, and tanks 3 and 4 are 47" in diameter.
None of the tanks had restraining straps or anchors. The two 1000
gallon gasoline tanks were placed nose to nose at the north side
of the pit, and the other two 500 gallon tanke were placed slde by
side to the south of these.

An odor of product was noted in the excavated area, with opvious
contamination along the south side of the excavation exhibited by
product gaturated gravels, grey in color, The backhoe operator,
‘Dave Schlottman, said that upon removal of - the piping it was
noticed that a pipe junction which led from the tanks to.the pumps,
and was located approximately*between'tankrnumbersrs-and_4gihad-
what appeared to be a loose connection, being hardly threaded:at
the connection. |

Upon excavation all tanks appear in very good condition, with.no:
discernable leaks. All tanks are empty of product and water. The
plumbing connectlions have all been drained and removed. Vent stacks
remain on the existing building side, and are being.removed as
well. B8Soil samples were taken along the south and west sidewalls
of the pit and from the soils underneath each of the tanks, Soil
removed from the pit was stockpiled to the north of the pit upon
plastic sheeting laid over the asphalt parking area., One composite
"sample of the stockpile is taken.

While the soils beneath tank number's 1 and- 2 appear to be clean,
the soils beneath tanks 3 and 4 are heavily contaminated. The
sidewall at the southeast side also remains contaminated, and
contamination is suspected on the west wall. In addition to the
on-gite sampling of soils, a sample of water is taken from the
private well of the Robert E. Jackson residence across the street
from the site, at 4636 Carpenter Road S.E. This well is slightly
down gradient from the site, 57' deep (per owner), and is located
approximately 50 yardse from the UST area. Mr. Jackson remarked he
had never noticed any peculiarity with the water.

See the enclosed diagrams for further information on the location
of the tanks and qamples.

Samples are tested for total petroleum hydrocarbons, total lead,
and BTEX. Not all samples are tested, as some are obviously
contaminated and require no further confirmation of contamination.
These samples are held at the lab.

all tanks are prepared for removal from the gite, and are to be
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shipped to Mike's Custom Welding for disposal and / or recycling.
A list of samples and respective locations follows:

Water A: Water from well at Jackson residence.

Water B: Same as above.

Pit 1: Bottom of tank #1 -12" (grade ~113"),

Pit 2t Bottom of tank #2 (grade - 104").
Exhibits contamination.

Pit 3: Bottom of tank #3 (grade -639").
Exhibits contamination.

Pit 4: Bottom of tank #4 (grade -64"),
Contamination confirmed.

Pit 5: South sidewall (grade -54").
Exhibita contaminatlon.

pit 6: West sidewall (grade -64"). May be contaminated,
but further soil removal is necesgary in this
area.

. Stockpile 1: Composite stockpile sample

All sampling was done in accordance with the Field Sanmpling
Procedures found in the February 1991 issue of the Department of
Ecology Guidance for 8ite Checks and Site Assgesgments of
Underground Storage Tanks. Samples were stored and transported to
the laboratory for. analysis, per sections 5.5 and 7.4 of the above
referenced publication.

Laboratory tests received on October 8th indicate contamination in
gamples Pit 4 (hydrocarbons) and Water B (benzene). See attached
for laboratory results. :

Northwest Testing Company

Woda Qllia s

Mark Robinson
Engineering Geologist

MRR:eh

¢ct Dave Swanson, Sr. (Owner)
Lynn Gooding, Dept. Ecology

MRR:eh
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